

**Nos. 10-1400; 10-1403**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MONMOUTH CARE CENTER,  
MILFORD MANOR NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER, AND  
PINEBROOK NURSING HOME**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICHAEL D. BERKHEIMER**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-3771**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**

*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**

*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MONMOUTH CARE CENTER,	*
MILFORD MANOR NURSING AND	*
REHABILITATION CENTER,	*
AND PINEBROOK NURSING HOME	* Nos. 10-1400, 10-1403
	*
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	*
	*
v.	*
	*
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*
	*
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues.....	4
Relevant statutory provisions.....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of facts .....	6
A. Background and bargaining history .....	6
B. Local 1199 requests information necessary for bargaining purposes.....	9
C. Local 1199 requests information necessary to administer and police the collective-bargaining agreement.....	17
D. Local 1199 and the Employers bargain for successor agreements to the contract that expired on March 31, 2005 .....	18
1. Negotiations between Local 1199 and Monmouth.....	18
2. Negotiations between Local 1199 and Milford .....	22
3. Negotiations between Local 1199 and Pinebrook .....	25
4. Local 1199 repeatedly attempts to schedule further bargaining sessions with the Employers .....	31
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	34
Summary of argument.....	35
Argument.....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Employers failed to timely and fully provided information necessary to administer and police the collective-bargaining agreement .....	38
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Employers failed to timely and completely supply requested information necessary for Local 1199 to engage in meaningful negotiations .....	39
A. Governing legal principles and standard of review .....	39
B. The Board reasonably found that the Employers violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide Local 1199 with requested information necessary for Local 1199 to engage in meaningful negotiations.....	40
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Employers violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to bargain with Local 1199 .....	43
A. Governing legal principles and standard of review .....	43
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Employers failed to meet and bargain with Local 1199.....	44
1. Monmouth and Milford .....	44
2. Pinebrook .....	47
C. The Employers’ defenses to their refusal to meet and bargain lack merit .....	49
1. The Employers failed to prove that the parties bargained to impasse.....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Employers’ failure to provide information also precludes a finding of impasse .....	56
3. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Local 1199 did not engage in bad faith bargaining .....	60
Conclusion .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACF Industries,</i> 347 NLRB 1040 (2006) .....	59
<i>A.M.F. Bowling Co.,</i> 314 NLRB 969 (1994) .....	49
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation, Inc., v. NLRB,</i> 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	56
<i>Brewers &amp; Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB,</i> 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>*Bryant &amp; Stratton Bus. Institute, Inc., v. NLRB,</i> 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	43,46,48
<i>*Calex Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 144 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	43,46,48
<i>Capital Steel &amp; Iron Co. v. NLRB,</i> 89 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Carson &amp; Gruman Co. v. NLRB,</i> 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	57
<i>Cotter &amp; Co.,</i> 331 NLRB 787 (2000) .....	56
<i>*E.I. Du Pont Nemours &amp; Co. v. NLRB,</i> 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	56

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Grinnell Fire Protection System, Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	50,55
<i>Guard Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>International Union of Petroleum &amp; Industrial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>NY &amp; Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 2011 WL 2314955 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	43
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	39,56
<i>Olivetti Office U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1991).....	57
<i>People Care, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 814 (1999) .....	48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Providence Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 1012 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40
* <i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	43,46,48
<i>Raven Services Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	56
<i>Sierra Bullets, LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 242, 244 (2003) .....	59
* <i>Steelworkers Local 1453 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	50
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 122</i> , 334 NLRB 1190, 1235 (2001) .....	60
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	40
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	5

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes: Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,5,6,32,34,40,43
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4,5,6,32,34,35,38,39,40,43,46,47,49
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	5,43,46,48
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,4,35,38,40
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....	2
